
  

 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 17 December 2025 – 
6.10p.m., Or at the rise of the 
Special Council meeting, 
whichever is the later. 
Morecambe Town Hall 

 

 
 

 
 
 
Mark Davies, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

Lancaster City Council welcomes members of the public to attend meetings. However, 
space in the public gallery is limited to 30 seats due to Fire Regulations. The seats are 
allocated on a first come, first served basis and no standing is permitted. Meetings are 
livestreamed please click HERE to watch using MS Teams. Please contact Democratic 

Support via email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk if you wish to register to speak or ask a 
question at this meeting. The deadline to register is 12pm on Friday 12 December. 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_ZDE5YTJjODYtYTdkYi00YjI1LWJkYmEtMjcyYzI4OGYwNTc2%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257B%2522Tid%2522%253A%252261b49b28-22c1-4c9b-8830-70288744880e%2522%252C%2522Oid%2522%253A%25220da7cf21-4021-4eb1-b50b-5de1ed62368b%2522%252C%2522IsBroadcastMeeting%2522%253Atrue%252C%2522role%2522%253A%2522a%2522%257D%26btype%3Da%26role%3Da&data=05%7C02%7Cpabel%40lancaster.gov.uk%7C219cf23c1f5d4c7b209b08de37185d6e%7C61b49b2822c14c9b883070288744880e%7C0%7C0%7C639008774938773503%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=NthZz9PlF3jjF2HHGNRM4lxViV%2BNJh%2ByvLg4uCu3IQY%3D&reserved=0


 

 

  

 

 
 
 

Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Lancaster City Council to be held in the 
Town Hall, Morecambe on Wednesday, 17 December 2025 commencing at 6.10 p.m. for the 
following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 13) 
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meetings of the City Council held on 5 

November and 26 Novemb
[...]
of Chief Finance Officer. 
  
11. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 2026-7 - 2030-31 (Pages 53 - 62) 
 
 Report of Chief Finance Officer. 
  
12. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024 (Pages 63 - 96) 
 
 Report of Audit Committee. 

 
Published 16 December 2025. 

  
OTHER BUSINESS  
 
13. COUNCILLORS ALLOWANCE SCHEME: REVIEW (Pages 97 - 106) 
 
 Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel. 
  
14. LANCASTER BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) RENEWAL BALLOT - 

CITY COUNCIL'S VOTING INTENTION (Pages 107 - 115) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer Sustainable Growth. 
  
15. APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR-ELECT  
 
 To appoint a Mayor-Elect to be put forward for election by the City Council in May 2026, 

for the municipal year 2026/27. 
  
16. APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators to report any changes to Committee Membership.   
  
17. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 To receive questions in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rules 12.2 

and 12.4 which require a Member to give at least 3 working days’ notice, in writing, of 
the question to the Chief Executive.   



  
18. MINUTES OF CABINET (Pages 116 - 128) 
 
 To receive the Minutes of Meeting of Cabinet held 21 October 2025.   
  

 

 
…………………………………………………. 

 

                                                                                                         Chief Executive  
 
 

Town Hall, 
Dalton Square,  
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 

Published on, 09 December 2025.   
 



 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 6.00 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 5 November 2025, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 

Margaret Pattison (Mayor) John Hanson (Deputy Mayor) 

Joanne Ainscough Catherine Armistead 

Mandy Bannon Matthew Black 

Phillip Black Martin Bottoms 

Louise Belcher Gerry Blaikie 

Phil Bradley Dave Brookes 

Keith Budden Roger Cleet 

Ruth Colbridge Wilson Colley 

Brett Cooper Roger Dennison 

Gina Dowding Tom Fish 

Andrew Gardiner Martin Gawith 

Alan Greenwell Tim Hamilton-Cox 

Chris Hanna Prof Chris Harris 

Paul Hart Colin Hartley 

Ross Hunter Kate Knight 

Caroline Jackson Peter Jackson 

Jack Lenox John Livermore 

Sarah McGowan Isabella Metcalf-Riener 

Abi Mills Hamish Mills 

Paul Newton Jean Parr 

Sue Penney Catherine Potter 

Joyce Pritchard Robert Redfern 

Sam Riches James Sommerville 

Jackson Stubbs Paul Stubbins 

Sandra Thornberry Sue Tyldesley 

Paul Tynan David Whitaker 

John Wild Nick Wilkinson 

Jason Wood  

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 2



COUNCIL 5TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

 
 
59 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Suhir Abuhajar, Claire Cozler, 

Maria Deery, Sally Maddocks, Andrew Otway and Sarah Punshon. 
  
60 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2025 were signed by the Mayor as a 

correct record. 
  
 In accordance with the motion agreed by Council on 24 September (Minute 52 refers) the 

Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance having mandated to report back on the 
credentials of the council’s investment counterparts provided an interim report and advised 
that a revised Treasury Management Strategy would be reported to December’s Council. 
 

  
61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members advised of the following interest at this stage: 

 
Councillor Whitaker declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to paragraph 3.17 
of the Leader’s Report in view of his employment in the establishment mentioned.  

  
62 ANNOUNCEMENT - ST JOHN'S HOSPICE JAIL AND BAIL EVENT  
 
 The Mayor expressed her gratitude to those who had donated to the St John’s Hospice 

Jail and Bail event where 24 representatives of local businesses and herself were locked 
up in the 19th Century ‘A’ wing at Lancaster Castle for 6 hours.  Over £27K was raised for 
the hospice. 

  
63 ANNOUNCEMENT - CHRISTMAS CAROL CONCERT  
 
 The Mayor announced that she would be hosting the Mayor’s Christmas Carol Concert on 

18th December at 6.30pm.  This would be a lovely evening with the St John’s Hospice 
choir and tickets were available from the Mayor’s office. 

  
64 ANNOUNCEMENT - FUNERAL OF DARREN CLIFFORD  
 
 The Mayor informed councillors that the funeral of the former councillor and armed forces 

veteran Darren Clifford would be held on Friday 7 November at 11am at Lancaster 
Cathedral. 

  
65 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions had been received from members of the public in 

accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11. 
  
66 PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 The Mayor informed Members that no petitions or requests to address Council had been 

received from members of the public. 
 

  

Page 6



COUNCIL 5TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

67 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
 The Leader presented her report updating Members on various issues since her last report 

to Council. She then responded to a number of questions from Councillors.  Councillor 
Hamilton-Cox advised the meeting that a briefing note would be drafted to address the 
points raised by Councillor Gawith in relation to paragraph 3.9 of the Leader’s report; 
Mainway. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
68 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 2025-2028  
 
 Councillor Caroline Jackson introduced a referral report from Cabinet with regard to the 

adoption by Council of the Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2028.  The draft Statement 
of Gambling Policy 2025-28 had been considered by the Councils Licensing Committee, 
subject to a public consultation and endorsed by Cabinet.  Full Council was required under 
constitutional arrangements, to adopt the revised policy. 
 
 
After several questions were responded to Councillor Caroline Jackson, seconded by 
Councillor Hartley, proposed: 
 
“That Full Council consider the revised Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2028 and 
following the recommendation of Cabinet, adopt the policy.  
 
T
[...]
 same.  
 

Councillor Wood, seconded by Councillor Gardiner proposed: 
 

“That the basis of appointment should remain by way of nominations and voting at full 
Council.” 

 
   The Mayor called for nominations. 

 
Councillor Parr nominated Councillor Gawith, seconded by Councillor Colbridge, and 
Councillor Blaikie nominated Councillor Peter Jackson, seconded by Councillor Pritchard. 

 
The Mayor called for a vote. There were 20 votes for Councillor Gawith and 29 votes for 
Councillor Peter Jackson whereupon the Mayor declared Councillor Peter Jackson   
appointed to the Forest of Bowland Joint Advisory Committee. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That Councillor Peter Jackson be appointed to the Forest of Bowland Joint Advisory 
Committee. 

 
  
71 APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 No changes to Committee Membership were reported. 
  
72 QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions had been received by the Chief Executive in 

accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 
  
73 MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
 Council considered the Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2025. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes be noted. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 7.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Senior Manager, Democratic Support & Elections/Deputy 

Monitoring Officer - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 

Page 9



COUNCIL 5TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

 

Page 10



 PROCEEDINGS  
 

An extraordinary meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 
6.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 26 November 2025, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 
 Margaret Pattison (Mayor) John Hanson (Deputy Mayor) 

Suhir Abuhajar Joanne Ainscough 

Catherine Armistead Mandy Bannon 

Louise Belcher Gerry Blaikie 

Phil Bradley Keith Budden 

Ruth Colbridge Wilson Colley 

Claire Cozler Maria Deery 

Roger Dennison Gina Dowding 

Martin Gawith Alan Greenwell 

Tim Hamilton-Cox Chris Hanna 

Prof Chris Harris Paul Hart 

Colin Hartley Ross Hunter 

Caroline Jackson Peter Jackson 

Jack Lenox John Livermore 

Sally Maddocks Sarah McGowan 

Isabella Metcalf-Riener Abi Mills 

Hamish Mills Paul Newton 

Andrew Otway Jean Parr 

Sue Penney Catherine Potter 

Joyce Pritchard Sarah Punshon 

Robert Redfern Sam Riches 

James Sommerville Jackson Stubbs 

Paul Stubbins Sandra Thornberry 

David Whitaker John Wild 

Nick Wilkinson Jason Wood 

Page 11



COUNCIL 26TH NOVEMBER 2025 
 

 
 
74 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Matthew Black, Phillip Black, Martin 

Bottoms, Dave Brookes, Roger Cleet, Brett Cooper, Tom Fish, Andrew Gardiner, Sue 
Tyldesley and Paul Tynan.  

  
75 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of interest were made.  
  
76 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION  
 
 Council received the report and recommendations of the Local Government Reoganisation 

Working Group, which was presented by the Chair of the Working Group and Leader of 
the Council, Councillor Caroline Jackson. 
 
Councillor Caroline Jackson responded to questions from Councillors regarding the 
Working Group’s report before proposing the recommendations set out in the report: 
 
(1) That Council notes: 

 

• There are five cases for change being put forward for Lancashire in 
response to the government’s invitation  

• That Council’s LGR cross party working group requested the Chief 
Executive to work with five other Councils on the four unitary option –  
 
North Lancashire - Lancaster, Ribble Valley, Preston  
Fylde Coast - Blackpool, Wyre, Fylde  
South Lancashire - Chorley, South Ribble, West Lancs 
East Lancashire - Blackburn with Darwen, Rossendale, Hyndburn, 
Burnley, Pendle  
 

• The four unitary option is included in full within the report (at appendix 1a, 
1b).  

 
(2) That council considers: 

  

• The case for change for the four unitary option as above.  

• Cases fo
[...]
 for Lancashire will be 
decided by Government.  

 
(3)  That Council recommends to Cabinet, for the reasons outlined in the report and 

appendices, the case for change for a 4-unitary option (Lancaster, Ribble Valley 
and Preston) as shown in Appendix 1a of the report. 

 
 
 
 
  

  
  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 7.25 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Senior Manager, Democratic Support & Elections/Deputy 

Monitoring Officer - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



COUNCIL  
 
 

Leader’s Report 
 

17 December 2025 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To present the Leader’s report to Council.   
 

This report is public.   

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
To receive the report of the Leader of Council.   
 
 
REPORT 

 
1.0 Cabinet 

 
1.1 Information on Cabinet matters is provided in the minutes from the Cabinet 

meeting held 21 October later in this agenda. 
 
2.0 Decisions required to be taken urgently. 

 
2.1 No urgent Cabinet decisions have been taken since the last Leader’s Report 
 

 
3.0 Leader’s Comments 
 
3.1 This month's report falls into five clear areas, dominated, of course, by Local 

Government Reorganisation and the run up to the budget.  Alongside those 
came progress with partnership work across the district, cabinet matters and a 
number of significant events.  Sadly, those included the well-attended funeral of 
former councillor Darren Clifford at St Peter's Cathedral. 

 
3.2 The five final proposals for Local Government Reorganisation in Lancashire 

were submitted for the government deadline, 28th November. Much of 
November was taken up with briefings as the Four Unitary model was 
published.  The Cross-Party Working Group met to consider the proposal 
submission, the best organisation for the Extraordinary Council and the 

Page 14Agenda Item 8



timetable of work for the coming six months up until the announcement in June. 
Briefings were als
[...]
equired.  
  
The proposal is to retain the existing scheme, which works well and offers 100% 
support.  
  
How have you taken/will you take the potential impact and evidence into account?  

Page 30



  
This Equality Impact Assessment forms part of the Council report to be presented to 
Members December 2024.   
  
How do you plan to monitor the impact and effectiveness of this change or 
decision?  
  
Applications to the Discretionary Hardship fund will be analysed to establish if any group 
is suffering extreme detriment under the retained LCTS scheme to enable action to be 
taken.  
  
The Council has a Hardship Fund, available to assist vulnerable customers, experiencing 
difficulty in meeting their Council Tax liability.  
  
 

Page 31



 
 

COUNCIL  

 
 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2025/26  
17th December 2025 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report seeks Council’s consideration of various matters in connection with the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Review 2025/26.  
 

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Council : 
 

(1) Consider the various matters in connection with the Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Review 2025/26  

 

(2) Approves the changes to the investment counterparty criteria and the sovereign limit 
as set out in the report 

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION  

1.1  The Council’s Treasury Management Activities are regulated by the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 
 

1.2 During 2025/26 the minimum reporting requirements are that Full Council should 
receive the following reports: 
 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 26 February 2025) 

• a mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (this report). 

• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared to 
the strategy  
 

1.
[...]
 on 
its approved prudential borrowing, planned MRP and any other major cash flows forecast.  

4. Liability benchmark (or gross loans requirement): this equals net loans requirement plus 
short-term liquidity allowance. 

 

 

 

Original 

Estimate

Quarter 2 

Position

£m £m

External Debt 63.93 56.93

Expected Change in Other long term liabilities 14.96 13.96

Total Debt 78.89 70.89

Compared to current :

Capital Financing Requirement 117.96 115.16

Operational Boundary:-

  Debt 118.96 118.96

Authorised Limit:-

  Debt 134.00 134.00

External Debt v Borrowing Need (CFR)

2025/26

Page 51



 

 

 

 

Page 52



 
 

COUNCIL  
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy Update  

2026/27 – 2030/31 

17 December 2025 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To provide an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy forecasts for 2026/27 to 
2030/31 and outline the approach to balancing the budget. 
 

This report is public. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Council : 
 

(1) Considers and notes the draft future years estimates as set out in the report as 
the latest information available, accepting that this is an interim position. 

 
(2) Notes the Council Tax Base for 2026/27 as set out in paragraph 3.8. 

 
 

1.0  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Under the Constitution, Cabinet has responsibility for developing corporate planning 

proposals and a balanced budget for Council’s consideration. 

 
1.2 This report sets out: 

• An updated budget gap analysis taking account of the latest funding outlook and other 

information on expenditure and income pressures. 

• A summary of the budget framework strategy  

 
1.3 It is critically important that all Members understand that the position reported is an interim 

update of the baseline position and primarily for information. It contains a series of estimates 

and assumptions that are based on the latest information available. These are highly likely to 

change over the coming months as we work thro
[...]
il reviews its Councillors’ Allowances Scheme and, in doing so, considers 
the attached report and recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP). The IRPs recommendations for amendments to the scheme are as follows: 

 

With regard to allowances:  
 
(1) That the Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances (including the 

Mayor/Deputy Mayor allowances) be increased by 3.2%, as detailed in the 
report, with effect from 6 April 2026.   

 
Regarding Dependents Carers Allowance:  

 

(2) To reconfirm that the Dependents Carers Allowance should allow for 

reimbursement of up to a maximum of the Real Living Wage as determined 

by the Living Wage Foundation (currently £13.45 per hour).  

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Local authorities are required to establish and maintain an Independent Remuneration 

Panel to provide them with recommendations on a scheme of allowances to be paid to 
members and others.  The authority must have regard to the recommendations of its 
IRP before it makes or amends its members’ allowance scheme. 

 
2.0 The Review 
 
2.1 A full review of Councillors allowances was carried out prior to the 2023 City Council 

elections. In the years between elections the IRP carries out ‘light touch’ reviews, taking 
into account any matters raised by Councillors and reviewing the rates of remuneration 

Page 97 Agenda Item 13



 

 

having regard to any increase made to staff via a Local Government pay award. Full 
details are in the IRP’s report attached. 

 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 Members are requested to have regard to the report of the IRP when setting a scheme 

for Members’ Allowances.    
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost implications of the IRP’s recommendations are set out in the Panel’s report. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The relevant regul
[...]
Special Responsibility 
Allowances (SRAs) including the Mayor/Deputy Mayor allowances, were approved. 
The recommendation to reconfirm that the Dependents Carers Allowance should allow 
for reimbursement of up to a maximum of the Real Living Wage as determined by the 
Living Wage Foundation was also approved by Council. 

 
3.3 The Regulations require an authority before the beginning of each year to ‘make’ the 

Scheme for the payment of allowances in that year.  
  
3.4 The Regulations require an authority to publish the scheme if it changes and to publish 

the amounts of allowances paid to individual Members every year. 
 
4.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

A summary of the recommendations is set out below. The rest of the report sets out 
the methodology, findings and rationale behind each recommendation. 
 
With regard to allowances:  

(1) That the Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances (including the 
Mayor/Deputy Mayor allowances) be increased by 3.2%, as detailed in the 
report, with effect from 6 April 2026.   

 
Regarding Dependents Carers Allowance:  

 

Page 101

http://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/sites/default/files/styles/project_logo/public/project-logos/lancaster-city-council.gif?itok=Z6dbBrjt&imgrefurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/current-projects/lancaster&h=48&w=100&tbnid=0EOssPE_gz4P8M:&zoom=1&docid=Gf-zBETio_tM4M&hl=en-GB&ei=hIHFU-hXoa7sBu39gJAC&tbm=isch&ved=0CIQBEDMoWjBa&iact=rc&uact=3&dur=1365&page=5&start=79&ndsp=


Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 

 

4 

 

(2) To reconfirm that the Dependents Carers Allowance should allow for 

reimbursement of up to a maximum of the Real Living Wage as determined 

by the Living Wage Foundation (currently £13.45 per hour).  

 

Page 102

http://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/sites/default/files/styles/project_logo/public/project-logos/lancaster-city-council.gif?itok=Z6dbBrjt&imgrefurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/current-projects/lancaster&h=48&w=1
[...]
 

maximum hourly rate of the Real Living Wage, as determined by the Living Wage 
Foundation, irrespective of the number of dependents. When the scheme was last 
reviewed the hourly rate was £12.60 per hour. It is now £13.45 per hour.  

 
7.3 Review 
 
7.4 The Panel note that the carers allowance is used very infrequently at Lancaster City 

Council. However, Panel Members feel it is important to keep it at an appropriate level, 
should Councillors need to make use of it. 

 
Recommendation: 
 

(2) To reconfirm that the Dependents Carers Allowance should allow for 
reimbursement up to the maximum of the Real Living Wage as determined by the 
Living Wage Foundation (currently £13.45 per hour).  

 
8.0 TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE ALLOWANCES 
 
8.1 Current Arrangements 
 
8.2 Arrangements are in place to enable members to claim the costs of travel and 

subsistence associated with undertaking approved duties within the district. Any travel 
outside the district is arranged via Democratic Support, using public transport wherever 
feasible and where it will be the most economical option. 

  
8.3 Review 
 
8.4 In accordance with the 2024 review and as reported to Council on 11 December 2024, 

The Panel will consider the rates of travel and subsistence allowances at the next full 
review, which was due to take place before the next scheduled elections in 2027, 
however proposals for Local Government Re-organisation are expected to affect the 
position. 

  
8.5 As no change is recommended, the rates payable for mileage will remain as detailed 

in the table below. 
 
 

Type of Vehicle First 10,000 miles Above 10,000 miles 
 

Cars and vans 45p per mile 25p per mile 

Motorcycles 24p per mile 24p per mile 

Cycles 20p per mile 20p per mile 

  
 
 
 

 

Page 105

http://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/sites/default/files/styles/project_logo/public/project-logos/lancaster-city-council.gif?itok=Z6dbBrjt&imgrefurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/current-proj
[...]
//www.centros.co.uk/sites/default/files/styles/project_logo/public/project-logos/lancaster-city-council.gif?itok=Z6dbBrjt&imgrefurl=http://www.centros.co.uk/current-projects/lancaster&h=48&w=100&tbnid=0EOssPE_gz4P8M:&zoom=1&docid=Gf-zBETio_tM4M&hl=en-GB&ei=hIHFU-hXoa7sBu39gJAC&tbm=isch&ved=0CIQBEDMoWjBa&iact=rc&uact=3&dur=1365&page=5&start=79&ndsp=


 

 

COUNCIL  

 
 

Lancaster Business Improvement District (BID) 
Renewal Ballot - City Council’s Voting Intention  

 
17 December 2026 

 
Report of Chief Officer Sustainable Growth     

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The ballot of Lancaster city centre  ratepayers on Lancaster Business Improvement District’s 
proposal to renew the Business Improvement District in Lancaster will run from 9 January to 
5 February 2026.  This report provides information for the decision on how to use the 
council’s ballot voting entitlement.   
 

This report is public  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1) The council’s voting allocation is used to vote in favour of Lancaster 

BID’s Renewal Proposal.   
 

2) The Chief Officer Resources (S151) is instructed to complete the ballot 
papers accordingly and submit them by the end of the ballot period on 5 
February.   

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Business BIDs were introduced to the UK in 2002 as a funding generating 

mechanism to support improvements in defined commercial areas.  BIDs are 
based on the principle of charging an additional levy (typically 1% to 2% of 
rateable value) on business ratepayers in a defined area following a positive 
majority vote by those ratepayers – being defined as a simple “yes” majority 
of both the voting balance of Rateable Value and the voting hereditaments.  
BIDs are time-limited, running for up to 5 years before requiring a renewal 
vote.  Local partnerships are developed to undertake work on: 
 

• Deciding the BID area and what improvements they want to make 

• How the implementing partnership will manage it and what it will cost 

• How long it will 

Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  
 

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Morecambe, at 6.10 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 17 December 2025, when the following Members were present:- 
   
 
 

Margaret Pattison (Mayor) John Hanson (Deputy Mayor) 

Suhir Abuhajar Joanne Ainscough 

Catherine Armistead Mandy Bannon 

Matthew Black Phillip Black 

Martin Bottoms Louise Belcher 

Gerry Blaikie Phil Bradley 

Dave Brookes Keith Budden 

Roger Cleet Ruth Colbridge 

Wilson Colley Brett Cooper 

Claire Cozler Maria Deery 

Roger Dennison Gina Dowding 

Martin Gawith Alan Greenwell 

Tim Hamilton-Cox Chris Hanna 

Prof Chris Harris Paul Hart 

Colin Hartley Ross Hunter 

Caroline Jackson Peter Jackson 

Kate Knight Jack Lenox 

John Livermore Sarah McGowan 

Abi Mills Hamish Mills 

Paul Newton Andrew Otway 

Jean Parr Sue Penney 

Joyce Pritchard Sarah Punshon 

Robert Redfern Sam Riches 

James Sommerville Jackson Stubbs 

Paul Stubbins Sandra Thornberry 

Sue Tyldesley Paul Tynan 

David Whitaker John Wild 

Nick Wilkinson Jason Wood 

 



COUNCIL 17TH DECEMBER 2025 
 

 
 
80 APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tom Fish, Andrew Gardiner, Sally 

Maddocks, Izzy Metcalf-Riener and Catherine Potter. 
  

  
81 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meetings held on 5 November 2025 and 26 November 2025 were 

signed by the Mayor as a correct record.  
  
82 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members advised of the following interests at this stage: 

 
Councillor Bottoms declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in relation to the Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme 2026/27 report (Item 9) as a recipient of Council Tax 
Support.   (Minute No. 88 refers.) 
 
Councillor Whitaker declared a DPI in relation to Vale View Day Centre referred to in the 
Leader’s report in view of his employment there. The item was not for decision.  (Minute 
No. 87 refers.)  

  
83 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 Councillors were notified of a change to the order of the agenda. Item 13, the Councillors 

Allowances Scheme would be brought forward to be heard before Item 8, the Leader’s 
report. This was to reduce the waiting time for the Chair of the Panel who was in 
attendance to present the report.  

  
84 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 11  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions had been received from members of the public in 

accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 11.  
  
85 PETITIONS AND ADDRESSES  
 
 The Mayor informed Members that no petitions or requests to address Council had been 

received from members of the public.  
  
86 COUNCILLORS ALLOWANCE SCHEME: REVIEW  
 
 Mr Ameer Hakim, Chair of the Independent Remuneration Panel, presented the Panel’s 

report reviewing Councillors Allowances.  
 
Councillor Budden thanked the Panel for their work. He proposed the recommendations as 
set out in the report, seconded by Councillor Deery. 
 
There was no debate, a vote was taken on the proposition, which was clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
With regard to Allowances: 



COUNCIL 17TH DECEMBER 2025 
 

 
(1) That the Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances (including the Mayor/Deputy 

Mayor allowances) be increased by 3.2%, as detailed in the report, with effect from 
6 April 2026.  

 
Regarding Dependents Carers Allowance:  
 
(2)  To reconfirm that the Dependents Carers Allowance should allow for 

reimbursement of up to a maximum of the Real Living Wage as determined by the 
Living Wage Foundation (currently £13.45 per hour). 

  
  
87 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
 The Leader presented her report updating Members on various issues since her last report 

to Council. The Chief Executive gave an update on Local Government Reorganisation.  
 
The Leader and Councillor Hamilton-Cox responded to questions from Councillors. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

  
88 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2026-27  
 
 Councillor Bottoms, having previously declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

the following item, left the Chamber at this point. 
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox, Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for Finance and 
Property, presented a report of Cabinet to enable Council to consider approving a 
Localised Council Tax Support (“LCTS”) Scheme for application in 2026/27. He responded 
to a number of questions from Councillors. 
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox proposed Option 1, as set out in the report: 
 
“That the existing Localised Council Tax Support Scheme be retained for 2026/27.” 
 
The proposition was seconded by Councillor Deery.  
 
At the close of debate, the Mayor called for a vote. The proposition was clearly carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the existing Localised Council Tax Support Scheme be retained for 2026/27. 
 
Councillor Bottoms returned to the Chamber at this conclusion of this item of 
business.  

  
89 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2025/26  
 
 The Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2025/26 was presented to Council by 

Councillor Hamilton-Cox.  
 
Councillor Hamilton-Cox responded to a number of questions from Councillors before he 
proposed, seconded by Councillor Bottoms:- 



COUNCIL 17TH DECEMBER 2025 
 

 
“That Council 
 
(1)  Notes the various matters in connection with the Treasury Management Mid-Year 

Review 2025/26 set out in the report; and 
 
(2)  Approves the changes to the investment counterparty criteria and the sovereign limit 

as set out in the report.” 
  
The proposal was clearly carried when put to the vote.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That Council  
 
(1)  Notes the various matters in connection with the Treasury Management Mid-Year 

Review 2025/26 set out in the report; and 
 
(2)  Approves the changes to the investment counterparty criteria and the sovereign limit 

as set out in the report.  
  
90 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 2026-7 - 2030-31  
 
 Councillor Hamilton-Cox presented a report prepared by the Chief Finance Officer to 

provide an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy forecasts for 2026/27 
to 2030/31 and outline the approach to balancing the budget. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
91 AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2023/2024  
 
 The Chair of the Audit Committee, Councillor Paul Stubbins, presented the 2023/24 

Annual Report of the Council’s External Auditor, KPMG. The report was for noting. 
 
Councillor Stubbins and the Section 151 Officer responded to a number of questions from 
Councillors. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
92 LANCASTER BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (BID) RENEWAL BALLOT - CITY 

COUNCIL'S VOTING INTENTION  
 
 Council considered a report of the Chief Officer, Sustainable Growth informing Councillors 

about the ballot of Lancaster city centre ratepayers on Lancaster Business Improvement 
District’s proposal to renew the Business Improvement District in Lancaster. The ballot 
would run from 9 January to 5 February 2026.  
 
The report provided Council with information to assist in making a decision on how to use 
the Council’s ballot voting entitlement. 
 
Councillor Peter Jackson, the Cabinet Member for Lancaster Regeneration and Local 



COUNCIL 17TH DECEMBER 2025 
 

Economy, presented the report and responded to questions from Councillors. He then 
proposed: 
 
“That 
 
(1) The council’s voting allocation is used to vote in favour of Lancaster BID’s Renewal 

Proposal.  
 
(2) The Chief Officer Resources (S151) is instructed to complete the ballot papers 

accordingly and submit them by the end of the ballot period on 5 February.” 
 

Councillor Bottoms seconded the proposition, which was clearly carried when put to the 
vote. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That 
 
(1) The council’s voting allocation is used to vote in favour of Lancaster BID’s Renewal 

Proposal.  
 
(2) The Chief Officer Resources (S151) is instructed to complete the ballot papers 

accordingly and submit them by the end of the ballot period on 5 February. 
  

  
93 APPOINTMENT OF MAYOR-ELECT  
 
 The Chief Executive advised that he had contacted Councillor Colin Hartley JP, being the 

most senior Member of the City Council, who had indicated that he would be happy to 
accept the office of Mayor if offered by the Council. 
  
It was then moved by Councillor Armistead and seconded by Councillor Blaikie: 
  
“That Councillor Colin Hartley JP be invited to hold the office of Mayor of the City of 
Lancaster for the Municipal Year 2026/27.” 
  
A vote was taken on the motion which was carried unanimously. Councillor Hartley 
responded. 
  
Resolved unanimously:- 
  
That Councillor Colin Hartley JP be invited to hold the office of Mayor of the City of 
Lancaster for the Municipal Year 2026/27.  

  
94 APPOINTMENTS AND CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Changes to Committee memberships since the last Council meeting were reported. These 

were: 
 

• Councillor Joanne Ainscough replacing Councillor Catherine Potter as substitute 
for Budget and Performance Panel 

• The Conservative group appointing Councillor Keith Budden to fill a vacant seat on 
Budget and Performance Panel; and  

• Councillor John Wild taking up the Conservative vacancy on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 



COUNCIL 17TH DECEMBER 2025 
 

  
  
95 QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12  
 
 The Mayor advised that no questions on notice from Councillors had been received by the 

Chief Executive.  
  
96 MINUTES OF CABINET  
 
 Council considered the Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2025. The 

Leader responded to a question from Councillor Gawith.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes be noted. 
  

  
  

 Mayor 
 

(The meeting finished at 8.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes,  
please contact Debbie Chambers, Senior Manager, Democratic Support & Elections/Deputy 

Monitoring Officer - email dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


